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CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item V
November 10,2008

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc. for the 2007 Bituminous Pathway
Rehabilitation Program in the amount of $16,850.92.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering /1it, .

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL)\,QJMs:,yf

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The city's consulting engineer for this project (FTCH) administered the construction contract for
rehabilitating these asphalt pathways in the city in late 2007 through early 2008:

• Taft Road between Emerald Forest Drive and Dover Blvd
• Nine Mile Road between Chase Drive and Meadowbrook Road
• Meadowbrook Road south of Nine Mile Road
• Taft Road between White Pines Drive and Dunbarton Drive
• Taft Road sOl)th of Nine Mile Road
• Novi Road between Thirteen Mile Road and Wimbledon Way
• Taft Road south of Eleven Mile Road

The scope of this project included the rehabilitation of approximately 7,900 linear feet of existing 8'
wide bituminous asphalt pathways within the City.

FTCH has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor, T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc. (FTCH's Final Pay
Estimate No.2, attached). The pathway rehabilitation work performed by the contractor was in
substantial compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of
$16,850.92 is appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation
and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's September 19, 2008 letter, attached). The
original contract was approved at the October 8, 2007 City Council meeting in the amount of
$131,795.80. The final payment brings the total' in construction expenditures on this project to
$168,509.17. The major change orders on this project were needed because there were areas of
selected pathways that had to be completely reconstructed and not simply repaved.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc. for the 2007
Bituminous Pathway Rehabilitation Program in the amount of $16,850.92.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Gatt

i1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
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~ \i'Client: City of Novi ~ 'I. .

Project: 2007 BITUMINOUS PATHWAY REPLACEMENT - PO# 90597 ;'

Pagel of 1

Pay Estimate No.: 2

Period: 11116107 - 07111108

-
0.'1 - .

. ,

Item De,criPtiO~~ "\,
Original Current Quantity Quantity

Quantity Total AmountItem No. Unit Authorized CM#1 CM#3 Authorized Unit Price This Amount This Estimate Previously
Quantity Quantity Estimate Paid

Paid to Date Earned t') Date

1 Sawcut, Remove and Replace Bituminous Pathway SY 7044 -3337 3707 - $ - 3,707,00 3,707.00 $ 62,833.65$16-95

2 Subgrade Undercutting CY 100 - $ - 566.00 566.00 $ 11,320.00466 566 $20.00

3 6" Compacted 21M limestone Base Course SY 50 -50 0 - $ - - - $ -$8.00
4 Road Commission Permit LSUM - $ - - - $ .1 -1 0 $0.00

5 Restoration LSUM 1 - $ - 1.00 1.00 $ 10,000.001 $10.000.00

Extra Items

CM#1 Prep and 2" ~ 13A Overlay SY 2896 2896 - $ - 2,896.00 2,896.00 $ 24,616.00$8.50
CM#1 Sawcut. Remove and Replace Bituminous Pathway (0 - 100 LF) BY 681 - $ - 681.00 681.00 $ 14,811,75681 $21,75

CMil1 Compacted 21AA Limestone Base Course TON 856.35 856.35 - $ - 856.35 856.35 $ 30,828.60$36.00

CM#1 Asphalt Wedging TON 192.53 192.53 - $ - 192.53 192.53 $ 13,765.90$71.50
CM#1 Restoration (Additional LF of Pathway) FT 264.50 - $ - 264.50 264.50 $ 333.27264.50 $1.26

>;;;7 ----------.-....-

I certify that the items inclUded on this report constitute my estimate

of the work completed and due the contractor as of the period covered

by this dociJment.

wl ft;J -;~~10 5

Current Earnings: $ Total Earnings: $ 168,509.17

- Current Retainage: -$16,850.92 -Retainage to Date: $ 16,850.92/

~ Current Adjustments: $ -Adjustments to Date: $

Current Net Estimate: $ 16,850.92 Total Net $ 151,658.25

J

100%

$168,509.17

$168,509.17

$131,795.80

$84,355.52

-$47,642.15

Total Paid:

Original Contract

CM#1

CM#3

Contract Summary

Amount Previously Paid: $151,658.25

Final Contract Amount

percentage-:~tractCompleted:

(JD ~l)\--~
'~\ \ Y\{\I".\'\ dOC'

P • .J.:. 1. I I", J.h._r, .uJ.v\\ 1 i;frc&h

Ok..

~q(Iifoe
2..o~~lO~. Ctl~ '\1~- 4\)~ -----

DateMr. Michael D. Stieler, P.E. - Project Engineer

Printed Name: £e. \'e... ilia..hre..'f\ J
Q~aSte~n~

Q:\/VISWoy; - 2007 Pathways. G07786\Pay Eslimales\PayESI_2007NoYi Pathways.xls

I have reviewed this estimate on behalf of T&M Asphalt Paving, Inc.

and concur with the quantities presented for the period covered by this

document.



SECREST

SW
WARDLE

309113 Northwestern Highway
1'.0. Box 3040

F;u-minAlon I-mis, tvil 48333·3040
Tel: 248·851·11S0()
Fmc 248-851-2158

www.sec:rcstwllrdlc.com

Elizabeth M. Kuc11a
Direct: 241{·539.2846

blrudla@sccn::stwurdle,com

September 19,2008

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: 2007 Bituminous Pathway
T & M Asphalt Paving, Inc. - Closillg DoclIlIle1tts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
llfovidedf'or the 2M? BitUminous Pathway Program: .. .. . . . .....

• Final Pay Estimate No.2
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

It appears that the City Engineer has reviewed and confirmed the accuracy
of Final Pay Estimate No.2. The documents appear to be generally in order with
the following minor exceptions:

I"" 1"2.'1- / Waivers of Lien should be provided by the subcontractors and the
subcontractors should be listed in the Sworn Statement.

10 I-z.'-l- Peter J. Behrend's title should be added to the Swom Statement.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have
any questions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to call.

/

EMK
cc:

C:\NrPortbnimonogc\BKUOLA\1 131 112_I.DOC

COUNSELORS AT LAW



09/24/2008 15:17 2485850580

SWORN STATEMENT

T&M ASPHALT PAVING PAGE 02/04

STATE OF MICHIGAN } SS
COUNTYOFWASHTENAW }

Peter J. Behrend, b"ing duly $WOrn, de_ llt1c1 says:
That T & MAsphalt Paving, Inc. is the~rfor en improvement10 1I1e followinG de!lOl1bed real properly
sltullled in Oakland County, MIcl11gan, described as follows; The City of Novi 2007 BillJmlnous Pa1hWlly
Replacement Project (907-2l!f).

That the following is: a statement ofeach subcontractor and $uppllarand laborer, fllrwhlch laborer lhe payment of
wagas offrlnge benelits and wlIhholdlngs is due but unpaid, wlIh whom lhe OOnlm:hr has contracted for pet10rmance

under the conll'act wlIh the OWIJer or lessIle thereof. and tIllft1lle amo!Jnl$ due to 111l! persollll as of the dille hereor8l'e
correC1ly and 1iJ11yaetforth opposlte their namea, 89 fellows:

NAMEADDRESS TYPE OF TOTA~ AMOUNT
AND PHONE NUMBER IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT ALREADY
OF SUBCONTRACTOR PRICE PAID

SUPPUER
OR LABORER:

Cl'IlIlIac A<lnllalt Aollhal! 51,566.14 51,566.14
2575$. Rd.
centon, MI481 BS
734-397-2050

...-..111...... ,-_1'"....._ _ In ~""

TOTALS 51,566.14 51,500.14

AMOUNT BALANCE AMOUNT OF AMT OF LA6
JRRENTLY TO LABORER FRINGE BEN
OWING COMP~ETE WAGES &WrrH.DUE

·PUEBUT BUT UNPAID
UNPAID

0.00

-

0.00 .00 0.00



09/24/2008 15:17 2485850580 T&M ASPHALT PAVING PAGE 03/04

That lhe contractor h1!I$ not procured material from, or suboorrtractod wiIh. any pen"m other lIlan those set forth above
and awes no money for the Improvement other than the sums set forth above.

Deponent lUrtIlllt' says that he Or she makes the foregoing sb.Iternent as the contreoD"r or as Controller offtle contraOlOr
forthe purpose 01' reprassllting to the \lWller or lessee of the above-<!elleribed preln,!leS and his or her agents 1hat
1Ite ebove-descrlbed property is free from claims of .onsln.lc1fon liens, or the possic! iIy ofconsb1Jcljon lien, except
all specifically set tbr1ll above and BJ«;ept for c1afms l)tcoll1llruofion liens by labore'll' Whioh may be pnovided pur-
want to secllon 109 ofthe ConslntClion Lien Act, Aa\ No. 497 ofltls pubnc Ads 0'" 980. as amended, being Section
570.1109 oI'lhe MiohiglIn Compiled u,w".

WARNING; AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE: ABOVE-DESCRIBED PROPERT" MY NOT RELY ON THIS
SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONlRACTOR, SUPPlJI:R, OR LABORER WHO HAS
PROVIDED ANOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE" NOTIcE: OF FURNISHING
PURSUANT TO SECTION 109 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTRUCT/ON LIEN Ar:r Ti) THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE
OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOr NAMED OR HAS DIED.

WARNING TO DEPONENT: APERSON. WHO WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD. GM!SA FALSE SWORN STATE­
MENT IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 CF THE MICHIGAN CONSTRUC­
TION UEN ACT, ACT NO. 497 OF THE PU6UC ACTS OF 1900, AS AMENDEO, 131,ING SECTION 570.1110 OF THE
MICHIGAIII COMPILED LAWe,

Subscllbad and $Worn to bllfo's m. this
2~ day of Seplomber , 2008

rO/iw./pl~~-
Pamela COUoh NotatyPU/ll/o, ----
Oakland Counfy, MI <1/ ' L
My commissIon expires: 9,.,'IJ ?f!J1'j
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T&M ASPHALT PAVING

TIll! IiSPHALT PAVING

PAGE 04/04
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F.ULL UNCONDinOlllAL WAIVER

" ,

!lss belIn fully paid and_~, Sy s1J)/lfng tllll \\\1 ver, all mylDur etIIIstlttatian lien
rights against the deKlilled properly are waived ani I ~Ieasecl.

: .' :

Ifthe ClWlJerorIe$~ of!he prOJ:llIflV or the Ow!wr'1 Dr le&ee's deslgnN hasl'llC$i\/l'ltls
NQliceoffum/$h!nll f\i:lm inel0J:l8 ofus or if IIWe a~" not r&ql.lited \0 prolllde 011&, IwUfle
I':>wller, lessee, ordesignee hIlB I\ot IllOeIvad this ,\\Il ti\IlIr lllredfy frllm mtlona ofw, the
QWner, IllISetI, I3r designee 1l1(1y not rely upon It Wi'll out tontliCllJlg metone (>f us, eftber In
writlllg. by fellPhOne. '01' pet\lOl\aIly, to veJiIY fhllt ij II aulhenllC.

A~: '2Z575 \I\fbalm Rd.
N2V!,MjAQg

Telep!lQne:, (248l3B!NS44

, , '

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMp.Lml ~RMS. ReTAIN A COPY,

".,.. ~... "." .
.,._".-_ ..._-,' ._.,.- .,._~- ..... _._.,--,_....._... ,..•." .. ,.,.



City of Novi
2007 Bituminous Pathway Repl~cem0nt
Projeot Number G0776e

MAlNTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TIffiS,E PRESENrS, tn,rt we T & M Asphal t Pav ing Inc

hereinafter called the "Principaln , and VI est fie 1 dIn s u ran c e Co ill pan y

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and firmly bound unto

em OF NOV!, MICHl GAN

Hereinafter called the "OWNER," as Obligee, fo~ the ju..t and tli I sum of _

Qn"',H1Illdred Sixty Rigbt Thou!llllJd Five Hundred Nin. QQ.!.lll.rl..tnd Sev.nteen Qints ($ 168,509.17)
for the payment whereof, well and trllly to be made, VIE bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
adminIstrators, Sllcceseom, and assigns, joiiltly and. severally, firmly by th.se presents,

WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded "Contraot by tbe OWNER dated the__
___,day of , for the construction (If

2007 BITUMlNOL1S J>ATHWAY HEPLACMENT

AN)) WHEREAi'I, th;s Contract was' .ward, d upon the express condition that the
Principal would furnish a one (1) yoar M.intenance :Bond from the date of forroal acceptance by the City
Council to repair or replace anydeficiencies in Labor o~ Materiel;

AND WBEREAS, the Principal warrants the \'I 'orkmanship and all materials usod in the
construotion installation, and completion of said p~jeot to I'e of good qllality and construoted and
completed in .. workmlltllike rnMner in sccordance with the st",dards, speoitications and requirements of
the saidjob;

NOW, THEREfORE, the condition of this ohligation is suoh that jf the above Principal
shall replace <ucb defective material and shall repair all deleots due to defective workmanship and/or
materials that shall Occur on or before one (1) year(s) of final ~;ceptance by OWNER through resolution
of the City Council, then this obligation s~all be void, otherwi", to be and remain in full force, effect and
virtue.

Ifthe Principal does not correct defects roported in writing by ti,e OWNER to tlIe Pr;ncipal.nd Surety by
repair Or rcpJacemeTlt as directed by the OWNER within the t.i me required, which shan not be l.ss than
seven (7) days ;/fom serv;ce of the notice, the OWNER sh,ij have the right to perfOI'm or secure the
performance of ti,e corrections, with all costs and expena<>s in doing so, ulcludiI1g an administrative fee
oqual to tw""ty-tive percent (25%) OftllO repair cost" charge"lo and to be received B'om the Principal or
Surety,

CITY OF NOVI 712812006



City of Novi
2007 Bituminous Pathway Repracement
Project Number GOnaS

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and prop,My may be undertaken by the OWNER
immediately and without Advance notice to the Principal and 1lutety, with the cost and expense of 1he
repait, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and recoivedrorn the Prinoipal and Surety.

Any repairs the OWNER may perfonn as provided in this Bor d maY b¢ by OWNER employee., age.nl$,
or in.dependent CONTRACTORS. The OWNER shell not t. required to utilize competitive bidding
unless otherwise required by applicable law, with labOT C,"', and expense charges when OWNER
employee. are utilized to be based on the hourly co.l to the 0\\NER of the employee{s) perfonning the
repair.

[t is further condition of this Bond that IIle Principal tmd Sure", .hall fully indemnHy, defend, and hold
the OWNER, its agents and other working QIl the OWNBf<:'ll behalf, hannles, from aU claims for
damage. or injuries to persons or proP'>l1Y ariBing from or re:,aled to defects in work Or materials, the
correction of which am covered and guaral1leed by tbis Bond, iJlduding daim.llTislng under tbe worker's
compensation laws ofthe Slst" of Michigan.

Signed and Sealed this_---"I"S day of _Aug u s t ,202.!l...

ncT & M Asphalt Pavi
·m , e ojco71$tnlctio71 CO

(Wl1NESS ~

~l: '

In the Preseuce of:

Pri~CJP11 n /: v. [ ..

-V_~~>l,-,J-<.=~~.L-_~
Title

Westfield ~UJrance Company

b,:,~_._~~;;:::c-?~
-, ~Oli

TItle .
Attorney-ln-Fact

..laJi.2.5 Sevell_!1ile. Suite 110

Addres" "fSurety
0041439 Livonia, MI 4S152

Bond No. City Zip Code

CITY OF NOVI 712812006



THIS POWER OF ATTOHNl::.Y :SUPtHCtOES ANY PREYIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
,POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 04107105, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW,

General
power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COpy

POWER NO. 214048201

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Cenler, Ohio

Know All Men by rhese Present;;. That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "'Company'" and colledively as "'Companies;" duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center. Medina County, Ohio. do by these
presents make. constitute and appoint
T. J. GRIFFIN. T. L YOUNG, W1WAM A. PIRRET. SUSAN L BEllOU, STEVEN K. BRANDON, JOHN L BUDDE,
JOINTLY OR SEVERAllY

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

~''--z:;r
By:

Richard l. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior ExecutiveSS.:

of FARMINGTON HILLS and State of MI its true and lawfUl Attorney{sHn-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute. acknOWledge and deliver any and all bonds, rec09f)izances. undertakings. or other instruments or contract~ of
suretyship- ~ - ~ - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - . ~ ~ - - ~ ~ ~ - - - ,- - ~ ~ ~ ~ -.

UMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DERCIENCY. MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONOS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed With the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary. hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in~Fact may do In
the premises~ Said appointment is made under and by authority of the follOWing resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"'Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with fUll power and authority to appoint anyone or more SUitable persons as Attorney{s)-In-Fac.t to represent and act for
and on behal f of the Company subJe0 to the following provisions:

The Attorney·in-Fact may be given full power and ·authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknOWledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and othe'r conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney~in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the COrporate secretary....

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile. and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and blnding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to Which it is attached.... (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affiXed this 07th day of
APRIL A.D., 2005 .

corporaleA~'-;'V'R~~ ~'~"~~~NAZ';""'"Seals q,~_......(1'.,.~..\ ..<o,'~ ~l';'~.•..••••..~.so .......
Affi)(edJ;:~' toIIl'V "'t.... 0 '!o. "'Q~" "~-';.

{~(SEAL)~i ft(SEAL\'f,"s
V!··..<:~../~/ .\t: :!ffl

State ofOhiO'~ "" ,."
County of Medina

On this 07th day of APRIL A.D.,2005 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me dUly
sworn. did depose and say. that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive or WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above
Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed
by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order. ~

NO~:~;' ~,~~ d2 ~ .
Amx"" ;;'~;~~in;.~\

(~.j~~) William J. Kahefin, A rney at Law, Notary Public
State of Ohio ~ tP .fO My CommiSSion Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)
County of Medina $$.: '::.~~~)..'1 ~.....r

~"""~ E: 0 F' ,~,.,.,•...,.........

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURA!'lCE C~M~AN:•.do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney. executed by said
~om ames. which IS stili In full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are
In I force and eNect. .

fh Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield center, Ohio, thiS/Y day of
AD., 7~') ",-", .

'I ,..,Jf--e;e..., (/ ,.'""........ . ..
0'A::12i!-C,,'::.·?\"7.~~~,,;··,., ",~~;,\O!'.~~ r.{;>. ,•.-;;<:,1lISIIb>""

~ _<;) .... • ••• ~ '\. ~' ....-:... ·,.uG':~ ,. ~.::.'.. :-:.~ ~

i,;;;'/ ~ ...... 0-:. }Q:" •..."?'.-;. ::,J~..•' ~"~"\
,_. \0\ .~. .y- ''''''tl\IJlTC 'S'
i~fSEALl~i {itt SEAL }i~ {::![tE( .. l
~~t.. tAJ :~~ :'": ::s~ :;::
\~",,",..::'..//~j \%.\.. . o~/ \~.\.~.8_4~ :~/

~ -~ """" '-,;, "."." -:. ,..". ~ ~'~.
, "''''"'',,,,' .., .



CONSENT OF
SURETY COMPANY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA DOCUMENT 0707

Owner
Architect
Contractor
Surety
Othel' 0041439

PRO,TECT, 2007 Bituminous Pathway Replacement
(name, address)

TQ, (Owner)

City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375-3024

CONTRACTOR'
T & M Asphalt Paving, Inc.
4755 Old Plank Road
Milford, MI 48381-4066

ARCHITECT'S I'ROJECT NO,

CONTRACT FOR, Contract Bond

CONTRACT DAn;,

j;;';;C~;;;'dan~~-withthe provi;;~;;~;;i';heC~;;;;:;;ctbe~~';;e';;';i;e'O~~;;e~~and-iheContractor as indicated abo;;;;, the
Westfield Insurance Company
38695 Seven Mile Road
Livonia, Michigan 48152 ,SURETY COMPANY

ori bond of (hcrc;inscrt name ,md:l1ddrcss OJ'COlltrl1Ctor)
T & M Asphalt Paving, Inc.
4755 Old Plank Road
Milford, Michigan 48381-4066 ,CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the tinal paynlentto the, Contractor, and agrees that final pal"ne"t to the Contractor shall not
relieve the SuretyCompany of any ofits obligations to therc·il1scl't llamc 111ld ·a:ddi'C5S,of Owner)
City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd ,OWNER,
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

as set forth in the said Surety COIllpal1y's bond.

IN WITNESS WrreREQF,
the Surety Company has hereunto sct its hand this 14th day of Angust, 2008

S,.,rety Company
Westfield Insur~nc~,£ompany

(/--::~~~~~~~:~-6::':~. ~/
~'iTC 01 -"lun· d Rcpl:'C' eri'tativ~

AIAi56cUMENT G7117o('6NS~Ni6j7SURETY co~il;XN\' TO FiNAL PXVMENT.APRIL 197017i51TlON'AIAC©
Pi\W~

,n970'rIlF AMERIC'N INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK, AVE., NW, WASIlINGTON, D.c. 20006

ONE



THIS POWER OF ATTOHNtY :::;:UPl:HCf::DES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
'..,OWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 04107105, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COpy

POWER NO. 2140482 01

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "'Company"" and collectively as ...Companles.... duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State or Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
T. J. GRlmN, T. L YOUNG, WllUAM A. PIRRET, SUSAN L BEllOU, STEVEN K BRANDON, JOHN L BUDDE,
JOINTLY OR SEVERAllY

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

J~~;j.
By:

Richard L. Kinnaird. Jr., Senior Executive

of FARMINGTON HILLS and State of fAl its true and lawful Attorney(sHn-Fact. with full power and authority hereby conferred In its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances. undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- . - - - - ~ ~ ~~ • - - - ~ . - - •• - •• ~ - - • ~ • ~ - •• - • - - - • ~ . ~ . - - - - • ~ • - • - - - ••• - - - -

UMITATlON: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEACIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONOS. .
and to bind any of the COmpanies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal ot the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the' said Attorney(s)-in·Fact may do in
the premises. Said appointment Is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"'Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint anyone or more SUitable persons as Attorney(sHn-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company suble<;!: to the following provisions:

The Attorney·ln·Fact may be given full power and authority for and In the name of and on behalf of the COmpany. to execute, acknowledge and
deliver. any and all bonds, recognizances. contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney~in-Fact shall be as binding upon the COmpany as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate secretary....

"Be it Further Resolved. that the signature of any SUch designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to a!lY
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile. and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimIle
seal shall be valid and binding upon the COmpany with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.... (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior E>ceCutive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 07th day of
APRIL A.D., 200S •

.....~ , •••It .

Corporate /'~ ~'!VItA.t'..:" < ~.~·'~\ONAl..l"'"
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State ofOhl':~ ", ,
County of Medina . S5.:

On this 07th day of APRIL A.D., 2005 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, Who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina. Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHiO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed
by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his -name thereto by like order. ~

Notarial ~ dYt '
;,:~ f"-;'~'~~'~" .s' -". ~~,~Yf.t'~t-""

"~.'~·~O~) William J. Kahelin, A rney at Law, Notary Public
State of Ohio \ "). _r..... My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)
County of Medina ss.: ':..~ .of -l- i'

".. '"(:' () f 0 ,~~~
.,...,....._........~,.

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURA~CE Cl?M~AN:•.dO hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney. executed by saId
Compames, which IS stIll In full force and effect; and furthermore. the resolutions of the Boards of Directors set out in the Power of Attorney are
In ~ force and eNect. •

/. Witness Whereof. I hi:!)ve hereunto set my hand and artixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio. this /'1-day of

;1/ C' 1. _ ..~;~~ro&
'1 " U .

I, '"~~ ,,,,~ H.(It ;·":.
/. <> , ,.-"'.\

j ,;;'..... ..-::v -"""0 \.

!';;'SEXI ,0,;p... : .M..L;~l
,~" :»}1 ..... • 1:J.Oa.
\'7 ~ /vi

':.... ..._.......... i~'

--. ""...........,~

BPOAC2 l .....nrnhinorH Int:. n')\


